RESOLUTION NO. 1527-B

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CENTRAL POINT AMENDING MISCELLANEOUS WATER FEE SCHEDULE TO PROHIBIT BULK WATER SELLS EXCEPT FOR CONSTRUCTION, PUBLIC WORKS, OR SPECIAL EVENTS EFFECTIVE APRIL 9, 2018 OR UNTIL THE JACKSON COUNTY BULK WATER SYSTEM IS OPERATIONAL, WHICH EVER OCCURS LATER.

Recitals:

- A. The City of Central Point provides water to residents inside the city limits and also to properties located within the Urban Growth Boundary and Urban Reserve Areas (where immediately available).
- B. The City has historically administered a "bulk" sales program which provided fire hydrant meters for commercial bulk haulers as well as local construction projects.
- C. Jackson County will be opening a new water filling station that will offer both standard residential filling as well as dedicated commercial "bulk" filling.
- D. The City Council has directed city staff to limit bulk water use/sales for public works (city), special events or construction-related purposes.

The City of Central Point resolves as follows:

Section 1. Effective April 9, 2018, or until the Jackson County bulk water system is operational the City of Central Point shall limit bulk water sales to City projects, special events or construction-related purposes.

Section 2. Effective April 9, 2018, or until the Jackson County bulk water system is operational water rates shall be as set forth on the attached schedule A.

Passed by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this $\frac{\Im}{2}$ day of March 2018.

Amph Willie -

Mayor Hank Williams

ATTES City Recorder

Res No 1527-B March 8, 2018